

# City of Madison

# Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #:         | 35032   | Version: 1 | Name:         | 10503 PLE 9803 Old Sauk "Murphy Plat" |  |  |
|-----------------|---|------------|---------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Туре:           | Resolution  |            | Status:       | Passed                                |  |  |
| File created:   | 7/29/2014   |            | In control:   | BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS                 |  |  |
| On agenda:      | 9/2/2014  |            | Final action: | 9/2/2014                              |  |  |
| Enactment date: | 9/5/2014  |            | Enactment #:  | RES-14-00638                          |  |  |
| Title:          | Accepting Permanent Limited Easements for Public Sanitary and Storm Sewer Purposes across properties located in the Town of Middleton, Wisconsin to serve the future development of the property located at 9803 Old Sauk Road, City of Madison, Wisconsin. |            |               |                                       |  |  |
| Sponsors:       | Paul E. Skidmore  |            |               |                                       |  |  |
| Indexes:        |   |            |               |                                       |  |  |

### Code sections:

# Attachments: 1. 10503 Exhibit A Binder (7 Pages).pdf, 2. 10503 Exhibit B-Location Map.pdf

| Date      | Ver. | Action By                     | Action   | Result |
|-----------|------|-------------------------------|--|--------|
| 9/2/2014  | 1    | COMMON COUNCIL                | Adopt  | Pass   |
| 8/20/2014 | 1    | BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS         | RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT<br>- REPORT OF OFFICER | Pass   |
| 8/11/2014 | 1    | PLAN COMMISSION               | Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval  | Pass   |
| 8/5/2014  | 1    | BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS         | Refer  |        |
| 8/5/2014  | 1    | COMMON COUNCIL                | Referred   |        |
| 7/29/2014 | 1    | Economic Development Division | Referred for Introduction                            |        |

# Fiscal Note

No appropriation is required.

#### Title

Accepting Permanent Limited Easements for Public Sanitary and Storm Sewer Purposes across properties located in the Town of Middleton, Wisconsin to serve the future development of the property located at 9803 Old Sauk Road, City of Madison, Wisconsin.

#### Body

WHEREAS, TRMCKENZIE, INC. ("Owner") is the owner of property located at 9803 Old Sauk Road ("Property"), and requests the granting of seven (7) off-site Permanent Limited Easements for Public Sanitary and Storm Sewer Purposes (collectively, the "Easements") from seven (7) adjacent property owners (collectively, the "Grantors") to the City of Madison to serve the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Property is located in the City of Madison ("City"), to the adjacent west of property owned by the Grantors ("Grantor's Property") in the Town of Middleton, as depicted in attached Exhibit B, and lacks connection to public sanitary and storm sewers ("Facilities"); and

WHEREAS, City Facilities are located at the terminus of Bear Claw Way to the adjacent east of the Grantor's Property and the Owner is requesting connection to said Facilities across the Grantor's Property to serve the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Owner has received verbal agreements from the Grantors to grant Easements, at no cost to

## File #: 35032, Version: 1

the City, for the construction and maintenance of the Facilities; and

WHEREAS, recorded Easements are required to memorialize the verbal agreements and legally define the Easements located on the Grantor's Property; and

WHEREAS, City of Madison Engineering Division staff has reviewed the Owner's request and approved the acceptance of said Easements by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Madison is hereby authorized to accept from the Grantors, at no cost to the City, seven (7) Permanent Limited Easements for Public Sanitary and Storm Sewer Purposes, as more particularly described and depicted on attached Exhibit A.